under the Bond Conditions, failing which the holder of the Convertible Bond will be entitled to exercise its
option to redeem the Convertible Bond. Where the Event of Force Majeure has continued or is expected to
continue for 30 days or more, the holder of the Convertible Bond and the Company shall negotiate in good
faith to resolve the problem to the satisfaction of both parties.

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF CONVERSION
Assuming that the Convertible Bond will be converted into the Shares at the initial Conversion Price of
HK$2.07, the Company will be required to allot and issue an aggregate of 45,217,391 Shares, representing
approximately 11.14% of the number of the Shares in issue as at the date hereof and approximately 10.02% of

the enlarged number of the Shares in issue, taking no consideration of the Shares to be issued pursuant to the
Aiyihang Agreement. The following table illustrates the then Shareholding structure of the Company:–

Assuming full conversion
of the Convertible Bond

at the Conversion
Name of Shareholder Existing Shareholding  Price of HK$2.07

No. of Percentage of Percentage of
Shares Held Shareholding No. of Shares Shareholding

Mr. HUNG(Note A) 162,404,000 40.02% 162,404,000 36.01%
Mr. FRESCO Douglas Charles Stuart(Note A) 50,524,000 12.45% 50,524,000 11.20%
Directors(Note B) 24,908,000 6.14% 24,908,000 5.52%
ARCH 0 0% 45,217,391 10.02%
Public 167,999,000 41.40% 167,999,000 37.25%

Total: 405,835,000 100% 451,052,391 100%

Note A: Including the interest of their respective associate.
Note B: Excluding the interest of Mr. HUNG and Mr. FRESCOS.

Following an Event of Default, the holder of the Convertible Bond may elect to convert the Convertible Bond
into the Conversion Shares 70% of the applicable Conversion Price. Assuming that the Conversion Price
remains unchanged at HK$2.07, the Company will be required to issue 64,551,724 Shares, representing
approximately 15.91% of the number of the Shares in issue as at the date hereof and approximately 13.72% of
the enlarged number of the Shares in issue, taking no consideration of the Shares to be issued pursuant to the
Aiyihang Agreement. The following table illustrates the then Shareholding structure of the Company:–

Assuming full conversion of the
Convertible Bond following
an Event of Default at the

Name of Shareholder Existing Shareholding  Conversion Price of HK$1.45
No. of Percentage of Percentage of

Shares Held Shareholding No. of Shares Shareholding

Mr. HUNG(Note A) 162,404,000 40.02% 162,404,000 34.53%
Mr. FRESCO Douglas Charles Stuart(Note A) 50,524,000 12.45% 50,524,000 10.74%
Directors(Note B) 24,908,000 6.14% 24,908,000 5.30%
ARCH 0 0% 64,551,724 13.72%
Public 167,999,000 41.40% 167,999,000 35.72%

Total: 405,835,000 100% 470,386,724 100%

Note A: Including the interest of their respective associate.
Note B: Excluding the interest of Mr. HUNG and Mr. FRESCOS.

DEED OF UNDERTAKINGS
In consideration of ARCH agreeing to subscribe for the Convertible Bond, Mr. HUNG will enter into a deed of
undertaking in favour of ARCH whereby Mr. HUNG will represent, warrant and undertake to ARCH, among
other things:

(i) as long as ARCH holds the Convertible Bond, Mr. HUNG shall not sell, encumber, transfer, assign or
otherwise diminish his equity interest in the Company by more than 10% of his interest in the issued
Shares in each calendar year commencing from the date of the Deed of Undertakings, unless with the